

ودام الغذائية  
widam food

# INVESTOR CONFERENCE CALL

For the year ended 30 June 2023

Presented by: Amar Kulkarni, CFO

ودام الغذائية  
widam food

# ABOUT US

Widam Food Company Q.P.S.C. (the “Company”) was incorporated in accordance with the Resolution No. 75 of 2003 issued by the Minister of Economy and Finance of the State of Qatar as a Qatari Public Shareholding Company, and was registered at the Ministry of Economy and Commerce of the State of Qatar with the Commercial Registration No. 26911 dated 16 December 2003. The Company is domiciled in the State of Qatar, where it also has its principal place of business. Its registered office is at Fifth floor, Al Shomoukh Tower, Al Saad, Doha.

The Company’s principal activities include the import and trade of livestock, meat and feeds. In addition the Company is engaged in the slaughter of sheep and cattle and supplying the local market with fresh meat and related products

ودام الغذائية  
widam food

## Financial Performance Profit & Loss

## Statement of Financial Position



# Financial Performance Half Year, 2023

<b>Income Statement Half Yearly June - 2023</b>	<b>Half Yearly 2023 Actual</b>	<b>Half Yearly 2022 Actual</b>	<b>Half Yearly 2023 Budget</b>	<b>% Variance Actual</b>	<b>% Variance Budget</b>
Revenue	281,187,844	252,641,669	394,622,411	11%	(29)%
Cost of sales	(265,584,548)	(217,847,029)	(342,179,826)	(22)%	22%
Operation Expense	(27,085,957)	(29,000,212)	(28,139,214)	7%	4%
<b>Gross Profit</b>	<b>(11,482,661)</b>	<b>5,794,428</b>	<b>24,303,371</b>	<b>(298)%</b>	<b>(147)%</b>
<b>Profit Margin %</b>	<b>(4.1)%</b>	<b>2%</b>	<b>6%</b>	<b>(278)%</b>	<b>(166)%</b>
Other income	6,448,613	10,584,072	1,116,000	(39)%	478%
General and administrative expenses	(25,994,723)	(25,747,927)	(26,511,038)	(1)%	2%
BOD & Staff Bonus	(550,000)	(550,000)	(1,650,000)	0%	67%
<b>Operating Profit / (loss)</b>	<b>(31,578,771)</b>	<b>(9,919,427)</b>	<b>(2,741,668)</b>	<b>(218)%</b>	<b>(1052)%</b>
Income from bank deposits	125,819	565,473	0	(78)%	0%
<b><u>One-Off Items</u></b>					
Dividend income	0	2,015,060	2,015,060	(100)%	100%
Provision for expected credit loss against trade receivable	(469,847)	(800,000)	0	(41)%	0%
Finance cost on lease liabilities	(3,756,140)	(3,756,335)	(3,756,140)	(0)%	0%
<b>TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME</b>	<b>(35,678,939)</b>	<b>(11,895,229)</b>	<b>(4,482,748)</b>	<b>(200)%</b>	<b>(696)%</b>

## Q2/22 on Q2/23 Commentary

- ❖ Total Revenue grew 11% ~ primarily driven by International Sales.
- ❖ GM has been impacted, due to reduced demand leading to clearance of FIFA frozen stock, near expiry clearance of Strategic Frozen stock on hand.
- ❖ OpExp and G&A cost management achieved a reduction of 7% YoY

## الاداء المالى - نصف العام 2023

الفرق % الموازنة	الفرق % الفعلى	نصف سنوي يوليو ٢٠٢٣ الموازنة	نصف سنوي يوليو ٢٠٢٢ المقارن	نصف سنوي يوليو ٢٠٢٣ الفعلى	قائمة الدخل نصف سنوي يوليو ٢٠٢٣
(29)%	11%	394,622,411	252,641,669	281,187,844	الإيرادات
22%	(22)%	(342,179,826)	(217,847,029)	(265,584,548)	كلفة المبيعات
4%	7%	(28,139,214)	(29,000,212)	(27,085,957)	المصاريف التشغيلية
(147)%	(298)%	24,303,371	5,794,428	(11,482,661)	مجمل الربح
(166)%	(278)%	6%	2%	(4.1)%	مجمل الربح %
478%	(39)%	1,116,000	10,584,072	6,448,613	إيرادات أخرى
2%	(1)%	(26,511,038)	(25,747,927)	(25,994,723)	مصاريف إدارية وعمومية
67%	0%	(1,650,000)	(550,000)	(550,000)	مكافاة العاملين و أعضاء مجلس الادارة
(1052)%	(218)%	(2,741,668)	(9,919,427)	(31,578,771)	الربح التشغيلى
0%	(78)%	0	565,473	125,819	الربح من الودائع المصرفية
100%	(100)%	2,015,060	2,015,060	0	عناصر لمرة واحدة إيرادات توزيع ارباح
0%	(41)%	0	(800,000)	(469,847)	مخصص خسارة الائتمان المتوقعة مقابل الذمم المدينة
0%	(0)%	(3,756,140)	(3,756,335)	(3,756,140)	تكلفة التمويل على التزامات الإيجار
(696)%	(200)%	(4,482,748)	(11,895,229)	(35,678,939)	صافي ربح الفترة

### التعليق على الربع الثانى2023 مقارنة بالربع الثانى 2022

- نمو إجمالي الإيرادات بنسبة 11٪ مدفوعا بالمقام الاول بالمبيعات الدولية
- لقد تأثر الهامش الاجمالى للربح ، نتيجة الى انخفاض الطلب الذى أدى إلى انتهاء المخزون المجمد الخاص بفترة كاس العالم ، المخزون الإستراتيجي المجمد المقارب على انتهاء فترة الصلاحية
- حققت إدارة التكاليف التشغيلية و الادارية و العمومية انخفاضا بنسبة 7٪ على أساس سنوي.

# Statement of Financial Position

30 JUNE 2023

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITON	Consolidated Jun 2023	Consolidation December 2022	Variance	Variance
JUNE 2023	Qatari Riyal	Qatari Riyal	Qatari Riyal	%
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Non-current assets</b>				
Property and equipment	42,419,474	29,252,803	13,166,671	45%
Projects under progress	20,603,801	34,745,539	(14,141,738)	(41)%
Available for-sale-financial assets	54,368,600	58,208,620	(3,840,020)	(7)%
ROU asset Non-Current	127,497,648	130,584,336	(3,086,688)	(2)%
	244,889,523	252,791,298	(7,901,775)	(3)%
<b>Current assets</b>				
Inventories	55,609,370	90,704,154	(35,094,784)	(39)%
Accounts receivable and prepayments	192,801,929	114,857,702	77,944,227	68%
Cash and bank balances	35,738,625	12,801,622	22,937,003	179%
	284,149,924	218,363,478	65,786,446	30%
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>529,039,447</b>	<b>471,154,776</b>	<b>57,884,671</b>	<b>12%</b>

## Q4/22 vs Q2/23 Commentary

- ❖ Inventory (Var: 35 M reduction)  
During HY 2023, actions carried out to clear unsold Inventory as of Dec-22. Reduction in FIFA acquired Inventory, Australian Livestock and excess Frozen Chicken stock.
- ❖ AR & Prepayments (Var: 78 M increase)  
Mubadra receivable from State of Qatar QR 30 mil (21 M rcvd).  
Eid Al Adha projects for Qatar Charity 5.5 mil, International Clients for Adha sales 18 mil (7 mil rcvd).  
Advance to suppliers, mainly Indian supplier at QR 53 mil.

الفرق	الفرق	كما في ديسمبر 2022	كما في يونيو 2023	قائمة الدخل
%	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	ريال قطري	يونيو 2023
				الموجودات
				الموجودات غير المتداولة
45%	13,166,671	29,252,803	42,419,474	عقارات ومعدات
(41)%	(14,141,738)	34,745,539	20,603,801	مشاريع قيد التنفيذ
(7)%	(3,840,020)	58,208,620	54,368,600	استثمار في حقوق الملكية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال الدخل الشامل الآخر
(2)%	(3,086,688)	130,584,336	127,497,648	موجود حق الاستخدام
(3)%	(7,901,775)	252,791,298	244,889,523	
				الموجودات المتداولة
(39)%	(35,094,784)	90,704,154	55,609,370	مخزون
68%	77,944,227	114,857,702	192,801,929	ذمم تجارية وأخرى مدينة
179%	22,919,607	12,801,622	35,721,229	نقد وأرصدة البنوك
30%	65,769,050	218,363,478	284,132,528	
12%	57,867,275	471,154,776	529,022,051	إجمالي الموجودات

### التعليق على الربع الثاني 2023 مقارنة بالربع الرابع 2022

❖ المخزون (الفرق :انخفاض بقيمة 35 مليون)

خلال نصف عام 2023 ، تم تنفيذ الإجراءات لانتهاء المخزون غير المباع في ديسمبر 2022. التخفيض في مخزون الخاص بفترة كاس العالم ، الثروة الحيوانية الحية الاستراتيجية و الزائد من مخزون الدجاج المجمد.

❖ العملاء والدفعات المسبقة (الفرق:ارتفاع بقيمة 78 مليون )

مستحقات مبادرة الدعم الخاصة بدولة قطر 30 مليون ريال قطري (21 مليون ريال قطري مستلم). مشاريع عيد الأضحى لجمعية قطر الخيرية 5.5 مليون ، عملاء دوليين لمبيعات عيد الأضحى 18 مليون (7 مليون مستلم). مقدمات الموردين (بشكل رئيسي مورد من الهند بقيمة 53 مليون ريال قطري ) .

# Statement of Financial Position

30 JUNE 2023

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITON JUNE 2023	Consolidated Jun 2023 Qatari Riyal	Consolidation December 2022 Qatari Riyal	Variance Qatari Riyal	Variance %
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Equity</b>				
Share capital	180,000,000	180,000,000	0	0%
Legal reserve	88,972,991	88,972,991	0	0%
Fair value reserve	15,968,401	19,808,421	(3,840,020)	(19)%
Translation reserve	(49,049,240)	(48,035,809)	(1,013,431)	2%
Retained Losses / earning	(82,308,833)	(46,630,192)	(35,678,641)	77%
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>153,583,319</b>	<b>194,115,411</b>	<b>(40,532,092)</b>	<b>(21)%</b>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>				
Employees' end of service benefits provision	13,380,904	12,761,695	619,209	5%
Lease liability - Non Current	129,510,218	128,774,518	735,700	1%
	<b>142,891,122</b>	<b>141,536,213</b>	<b>1,354,909</b>	<b>1%</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>				
Islamic borrowings	108,583,533	36,607,424	71,976,109	197%
Accounts payable and accruals	117,828,697	90,435,227	27,393,470	30%
Lease liability	6,152,776	8,460,501	(2,307,725)	(27)%
	<b>232,565,006</b>	<b>135,503,152</b>	<b>97,061,854</b>	<b>72%</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>375,456,128</b>	<b>277,039,365</b>	<b>98,416,763</b>	<b>36%</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>529,039,447</b>	<b>471,154,776</b>	<b>57,884,671</b>	<b>12%</b>

## Q4/22 vs Q2/23 Commentary

- ❖ Islamic borrowing (Var: 72 Mil increase)  
increase to support business Cash requirements to cover Mubadra and Adha of approx. 30 M.  
Increase in Int'l business advance payments to suppliers to cover approx. 53 M
- ❖ Accounts Payable (Var: 27 Mil increase)  
During HY 2023 Finance negotiated with suppliers for extended terms successfully. This leads to a current buildup of AP as at 30 Jun 23. Hence the spike in AP.

**التعليق على الربع الثاني 2023 مقارنة بالربع الرابع 2022**

❖ الاقتراض الإسلامي (التغيير بزيادة بقيمة 72

مليون)

الزيادة لدعم متطلبات النشاط النقدية لتغطية مبادرة رمضان

و عيد الاضحى بقيمة 30 مليون تقريبا

زيادة المدفوعات المقدمة للموردين الدوليين لتغطية مايقرب

من 53 مليون تقريبا

❖ الحسابات الدائنة (التغيير :زيادة بقيمة 27 مليون)

خلال النصف الثاني من 2023 قامت الادارة المالية

بالتفاوض الناجح على تمديد فترة السداد الخاصة

بالموردين

هذا ادى إلى ارتفاع الحالى للحسابات الدائنة عن 30 يونيو

2023 ومن هنا جاء الارتفاع المفاجيء فى الحسابات الدائنة

الفرق %	الفرق ريال قطري	كما في ديسمبر 2022 ريال قطري	كما في يونيو 2023 ريال قطري	قائمة الدخل يونيو 2023
				حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
				حقوق الملكية
0%	0	180,000,000	180,000,000	رأس المال
0%	0	88,972,991	88,972,991	احتياطي قانوني
(19)%	(3,840,020)	19,808,421	15,968,401	احتياطي قيمة عادلة
2%	(1,013,431)	(48,035,809)	(49,049,240)	احتياطي تحويل عملات أجنبية
77%	(35,678,940)	(46,630,192)	(82,309,132)	أرباح مدورة
(21)%	(40,532,391)	194,115,411	153,583,020	إجمالي حقوق الملكية
				المطلوبات غير المتداولة
5%	619,209	12,761,695	13,380,904	مخصص مكافأة نهاية الخدمة للموظفين
(2)%	(2,080,365)	128,774,518	126,694,153	مطلوبات تأجير
(1)%	(1,461,156)	141,536,213	140,075,057	
				المطلوبات المتداولة
197%	71,957,456	36,607,424	108,564,880	تسهيلات تمويل إسلامي
30%	27,395,026	90,435,227	117,830,253	مطلوبات تأجير
6%	508,340	8,460,501	8,968,841	ذمم تجارية وأخرى دائنة
74%	99,860,822	135,503,152	235,363,974	
				إجمالي المطلوبات
36%	98,399,666	277,039,365	375,439,031	
				إجمالي حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
12%	57,867,275	471,154,776	529,022,051	

# Disclaimer

This presentation has been prepared for information purposes only and is not and does not form part of any offer for sale or solicitation of any offer to subscribe for or purchase or sell any securities nor shall it or any part of it form the basis of or be relied on in connection with any contract or commitment whatsoever.

ودام الغذائية  
widam food

# Thank You

ودام الغذائية  
widam food